ELECTROTECHNICAL COMPONENTS
MOTOR RUNNING & MOTOR
STARTING CAPACITORS
MOTOR RUNNING & MOTOR STARTING CAPACITORS -
RELEVANT FOR
LAMP POWER FACTOR CAPACITORS -
RELEVANT FOR
HOUSEHOLD AND DOMESTIC APPLIANCES

TOOLS AND PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY
EXAMPLE:
TYPE DESIGNATION OF THE CAPACITOR
RATED VOLTAGE AND RATED FREQUENCY
RATED CAPACITANCE AND CAPACITANCE TOLERANCE
SAFETY CLASS
LIFE TIME CLASS
POLYESTER FILM CAPACITORS, METALLIZED AND NONMETALLIZED
POLYPROPYLENE FILM CAPACITORS, METALLIZED AND NONMETALLIZED
THE MOTOR RUNNING, IMPREGNATED, CYLINDRICAL CAPACITOR WITH MECHANICAL DISCONNECTOR, FAST-ON TAGS AND FIXING SCREW, FOR THE
CLIMATE CLASS 25/85/21 AND CLASS OF OPERATION  OF 10000 HOURS, FOR THE RATED VOLTAGE 470 V 50/60 Hz, RATED CAPACITANCE 10 μF ± 10
%, IS WRITTEN AS IT IS SHOWN BELOW: KNM8017 10 μF  ± 10 % 470 VAC 50/60 Hz 10.000 h 25/85/21.
DESIGN
THE KNF CAPACITORS ARE MADE OF METALLIZED
POLYPROPYLENE FILM. THE MECHANICAL AND CLIMATIC
PROTECTION IS PROVIDED BY ALUMINIUM CAN AND
THERMOPLASTIC WASHER (TYPE KNF50XX) OR PLASTIC CAN (TYPE
KNF61XX). THE TYPE KNF50XX IS ALSO PROTECTED WITH THE
MECHANICAL DISCONNECTOR. THE  METALLIZED VERSION
PROVIDES SELF-HEALING PROPERTIES. THIS DESIGN ASSURES
LONG LIFE AND RELIABLE OPERATION.
THE TERMINALS ARE ON THE TOP OF THE CAPACITORS IN THE
FORM OF SOLDERING TAGS WHICH CAN BE USED FOR
SOLDERING THE CONTACT WIRES OR AS THE CONTACT
TERMINALS FOR THE SCREWLESS CONNECTOR.
THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF CAPACITORS ARE AVAILABLE:
      WITH THE INCORPORATED DISCHARGING RESISTOR
      WITH THE FIXING BOLT ON THE BOTTOM OF THE CAPACITOR
      QUICK-FIT FIXING LUGS
      WITH THE SCREWLESS CONNECTORSPECIFICATIONS
RATED VOLTAGE Un
RATED CAPACITANCE Cn
CAPACITANCE TOLERANCE
RATED FREQUENCY f        n
LOSS ANGLE tanδ
TEST VOLTAGE TERMINAL TO TERMINAL
TEST VOLTAGE TERMINAL TO CASE
CLIMATE CATEGORY
COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS
250 VAC, 450 VAC
AS PER TABLE
± 4%, ± 5%, ± 10%
50 TO 60 Hz
-4MAX.10 x 10  AT U  AND 50 Hzn
2 x U , 50 Hz, 2 sn
2500 V, 50 Hz, 2 s
AS PER TABLE
EN 61048, EN 61049
THE ISKRA CAPACITORS TYPE KNF DO NOT CONTAIN ANY PCB OR PCN
STANDARD DESIGNS OF CAPACITORS TYPE KNF50XX
D ± 0.5
H
 ±
 3
11 ± 1
7
 ±
 1
H
 ±
 3
1
2
11 ± 1
D ± 0.5
M8
7
 ±
 1
H
 ±
 3
D ± 0.5

TOOLS AND PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY
EXAMPLE:
TYPE DESIGNATION OF THE CAPACITOR
RATED VOLTAGE AND RATED FREQUENCY
RATED CAPACITANCE AND CAPACITANCE TOLERANCE
SAFETY CLASS
LIFE TIME CLASS
POLYESTER FILM CAPACITORS, METALLIZED AND NONMETALLIZED
POLYPROPYLENE FILM CAPACITORS, METALLIZED AND NONMETALLIZED
THE MOTOR RUNNING, IMPREGNATED, CYLINDRICAL CAPACITOR WITH MECHANICAL DISCONNECTOR, FAST-ON TAGS AND FIXING SCREW, FOR THE
CLIMATE CLASS 25/85/21 AND CLASS OF OPERATION  OF 10000 HOURS, FOR THE RATED VOLTAGE 470 V 50/60 Hz, RATED CAPACITANCE 10 μF ± 10
%, IS WRITTEN AS IT IS SHOWN BELOW: KNM8017 10 μF  ± 10 % 470 VAC 50/60 Hz 10.000 h 25/85/21.
DESIGN
THE KNF CAPACITORS ARE MADE OF METALLIZED
POLYPROPYLENE FILM. THE MECHANICAL AND CLIMATIC
PROTECTION IS PROVIDED BY ALUMINIUM CAN AND
THERMOPLASTIC WASHER (TYPE KNF50XX) OR PLASTIC CAN (TYPE
KNF61XX). THE TYPE KNF50XX IS ALSO PROTECTED WITH THE
MECHANICAL DISCONNECTOR. THE  METALLIZED VERSION
PROVIDES SELF-HEALING PROPERTIES. THIS DESIGN ASSURES
LONG LIFE AND RELIABLE OPERATION.
THE TERMINALS ARE ON THE TOP OF THE CAPACITORS IN THE
FORM OF SOLDERING TAGS WHICH CAN BE USED FOR
SOLDERING THE CONTACT WIRES OR AS THE CONTACT
TERMINALS FOR THE SCREWLESS CONNECTOR.
THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF CAPACITORS ARE AVAILABLE:
      WITH THE INCORPORATED DISCHARGING RESISTOR
      WITH THE FIXING BOLT ON THE BOTTOM OF THE CAPACITOR
      QUICK-FIT FIXING LUGS
      WITH THE SCREWLESS CONNECTORSPECIFICATIONS
RATED VOLTAGE Un
RATED CAPACITANCE Cn
CAPACITANCE TOLERANCE
RATED FREQUENCY f        n
LOSS ANGLE tanδ
TEST VOLTAGE TERMINAL TO TERMINAL
TEST VOLTAGE TERMINAL TO CASE
CLIMATE CATEGORY
COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS
250 VAC, 450 VAC
AS PER TABLE
± 4%, ± 5%, ± 10%
50 TO 60 Hz
-4MAX.10 x 10  AT U  AND 50 Hzn
2 x U , 50 Hz, 2 sn
2500 V, 50 Hz, 2 s
AS PER TABLE
EN 61048, EN 61049
THE ISKRA CAPACITORS TYPE KNF DO NOT CONTAIN ANY PCB OR PCN
STANDARD DESIGNS OF CAPACITORS TYPE KNF50XX
D ± 0.5
H
 ±
 3
11 ± 1
7
 ±
 1
H
 ±
 3
1
2
11 ± 1
D ± 0.5
M8
7
 ±
 1
H
 ±
 3
D ± 0.5

STANDARD VALUES AND DIMENSIONS OF CAPACITORS TYPE  KNF61xx
CLIMATE CATEGORY CLIMATE CATEGORY40/85/21 40/85/21
TYPE DESIGNATION DATA
A1
K
DIELECTRIC
APPLICATION
MANUFACTURE
CASE MATERIAL AND FINISH
DESIGN
A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 - A7
A1 K CAPACITOR
A3 F
6
POWER FACTOR CORRECTION ON LAMPS
CLOSED WITH PLASTIC WASHER, DRY CONSTRUCTION
A2 N DIELECTRIC METALLIZED POLYPROPYLENE FILM
A4
A5
A6
A7
5
0
1
10
11
18
19
30
31
52
53
54
IMPREGNATED, CLOSED WITH PLASTIC WASHER, MECHANICAL DISCONNECTOR INCORPORATED
ALUMINIUM, CYLINDRICAL
PLASTIC, CYLINDRICAL
SOLDERING TAGS 3.0 X 0.8 mm
SOLDERING TAGS 3.0 X 0.8 mm, FIXING BOLT
SCREWLESS CONNECTOR
SCREWLESS CONNECTOR, FIXING BOLT
SOLDERING TAGS 3.0 X 0.8 mm, DISCHARGING RESISTOR
SOLDERING TAGS 3.0 X 0.8 mm, DISCHARGING RESISTORM, FIXING BOLT
SCREWLESS CONNECTOR, QUICK-FIT FIXING LUGS
SOLID WIRE WITH INSULATION, FIXING BOLT, DISCHAGING RESISTOR
SOLID WIRE WITH INSULATION, QUICK-FIT FIXING LUGS, DISCHARGING RESISTOR
LAMP POWER FACTOR CAPACITORS
TYPE KNF561xx
24
Snubber capacitors
Dimensions
DC link capacitors and snubbers
• Published by Iskra, d.o.o. • Version 3.0 March 2019
Ljubljana
BU Ljubljana
Stegne 21
SI-1000 , Ljubljana
Phone: + 386 1 513 10 00
BU Galvanotehnika
Glinek 5
SI-1291 , Škofljica
Phone: +386 1 366 80 50
Iskra Tela L, d.o.o.
Omladinska 66
78250 , Laktaši
Phone: +387 51 535 890
BU MIS
Ljubljanska c. 24a
SI-4000 , Kranj
Phone: +386 4 237 21 12
Iskra Lotrič, d.o.o.
Otoče 5a
SI-4244 , Podnart
Phone: +386 4 535 91 68